were made at 1 January 2006 to restate the opening financial position to a position consistent with the
Accounting Policies specified in Note 1.  The  adjustments required to restate comparative information in
accordance with IFRS were a transfer of asset revaluation reserve to retained earnings in respect of
previously revalued property, plant and equipment restated at “deemed cost”($203,261) and recognition
of a deferred tax liability in respect of the related prior year revaluation increment ($60,329 effective 1
January 2006) and $1,249 (reduction in deferred tax credited to income tax expense in the income
statement for the year ended 31 December 2006). These adjustments affect the net profit, deferred tax
liability and shareholders’ equity.

FIJICARE INSURANCE LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY   Page 33
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONT'D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

NOTE 32   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONT’D)

(b)   Effect of IFRS on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2006 - Consolidated

   As reported under

FAS
31-Dec-2006

 Effect of
Transition

 Restated
balances

under IFRS
31-Dec-2006

   $  $  $
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and bank balances   13,117  -  13,117
Trade and other receivables   1,943,847  -  1,943,847
Held-to-maturity investments   3,523,693  -  3,523,693
Deferred costs   529,984  -  529,984
Current tax asset   40,000  -  40,000
Other assets   6,085  -  6,085

Total current assets   6,056,726  -  6,056,726

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Assets classified as available-for-sale   1,039,000  -  1,039,000
Held-to-maturity investments   400,000  -  400,000
Property, plant and equipment   490,902  -  490,902
Deferred tax assets   45,970  -  45,970

Total non-current assets   1,975,872  -  1,975,872

TOTAL ASSETS   8,032,598  -  8,032,598

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables   1,575,428  -  1,575,428
Employee entitlements   37,574  -  37,574
Insurance liabilities   3,432,261  -  3,432,261

Total current liabilities   5,045,263  -  5,045,263

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liability   3,172  59,080  62,252

Total non-current liabilities   3,172  59,080  62,252

TOTAL LIABILITIES   5,048,435  59,080  5,107,515

NET ASSETS   2,984,163  (59,080)  2,925,083

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Issued capital   2,880,387  -  2,880,387
Share premium reserve   216,668  -  216,668
Revaluation reserve   203,261  (203,261)  -
Accumulated losses   (316,153)  144,181  (171,972)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  2,984,163  (59,080)  2,925,083

FIJICARE INSURANCE LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY   Page 34
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONT'D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

NOTE 32   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS (CONT’D)

(c)  Effect of IFRS on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2006 – Holding Company

   As reported under
FAS

31-Dec-2006

 Effect of
Transition

 Restated
balances

under IFRS
31-Dec-2006

   $  $  $
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and bank balances   15,946  -  15,946
Trade and other receivables   1,937,892  -  1,937,892
Held-to-maturity investments   3,523,693  -  3,523,693
Deferred costs   529,984  -  529,984
Current tax asset   40,000  -  40,000
Other assets   6,085  -  6,085

Total current assets   6,053,600  -  6,053,600

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Assets classified as available-for-sale   1,039,000  -  1,039,000
Held-to-maturity investments   400,000  -  400,000
Investment in subsidiary   10,000  -  10,000
Loans and advances   20,470  -  20,470
Property, plant and equipment   449,138  -  449,138
Deferred tax assets   107,970  -  107,970

Total non-current assets   2,026,578  -  2,026,578

TOTAL ASSETS   8,080,178  -  8,080,178

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables   1,562,342  -  1,562,342
Employee entitlements   28,288  -  28,288
Insurance liabilities   3,432,261  -  3,432,261

Total current liabilities   5,022,891  -  5,022,891

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liability   3,172  59,080  62,252

Total non-current liabilities   3,172  59,080  62,252

TOTAL LIABILITIES   5,026,063  59,080  5,085,143

NET ASSETS   3,054,115  (59,080)  2,995,035

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Issued capital   2,880,387  -  2,880,387
Share premium reserve   216,668  -  216,668
Revaluation reserve   203,261  (203,261)   -
Accumulated losses   (246,201)   144,181  (102,020)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  3,054,115  (59,080)  2,995,035

FIJICARE INSURANCE LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANY   Page 35
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONT'D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

NOTE 32   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS (CONT’D)

(d)  Analysis of effect of transition on retained earnings

Consolidated Holding

Company
 ($) ($)
Retained earnings at 31 December 2005 (687,093) (579,839)
Opening balance adjustment - 1 January 2006 142,932 142,932
Restated opening balance - 1 January 2006 (544,161) (436,907)

Net impact on income statement for the year ended 31 December 2006 1,249 1,249